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Government Notices
NOTICE  NO. 201

Acting  Appointments
 
 Mr. Charley Browne, E-Government Development 
Offi cer, has  been  appointed to act as Deputy Director, Offi ce  
of   Public  Sector  Reform, with  effect  from   2014-01-01 
until  further  notice but not later than 2014-06-30.
(M.P. 3/130/09)

 Mr. Carver Hinds, Deputy  Auditor General, acted 
as Auditor General,  Audit Department, with effect from  
2013-12-09  to  2013-12-27.
(M.P. 3/03/03 Vol. 3)

NOTICE  NO. 202

Form  R                                 Regulation 9

NOTICE  OF  SITTING  OF  LIQUOR  LICENSING
AUTHORITY

(Liquor  Licence  Act,  Cap. 182)

  Notice is hereby given that a Sitting of the Liquor 
Licence Session for District 'B' Oistins, Christ Church will 
be held on Wednesday the 19th day of  February, 2014 
at 10:00 hours  at District 'B' Oistins Magistrates' Court, 
Oistins, Christ Church for the purpose of  Granting Licences, 
Transferring Licences and Orders for the Registration of  
Clubs under the above-mentioned  Act.

  Dated 31st day of  January  2014  at  Magistrates' 
Court District  'B'   Oistins, Christ Church.   

R.  MARTIN
Clerk to the Licensing Authority.

N.B.: All  Applications should reach this Offi ce at least 
twenty-one (21) days before the above-mentioned 
date of Sitting.

NOTICE  NO. 203
 

CLICO  INTERNATIONAL  LIFE
INSURANCE  LIMITED

 CARLOS  BISHOP,  having made sworn deposition 
that  Policy  Number  IBJ0028362  on  the life of  himself 
has been lost,  and  having  made application to the Directors 
to grant duplication of  the same, notice is hereby given that 
unless objection is raised within four (4) weeks of the date 
hereof, the duplicate requested will be issued.

 Dated this 23rd day of  January, 2014.

By  Order,

TRACY  HARVEY
Supervisor,

Customer Service Department.
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NOTICE  NO. 33 (third publication)

SUPREME  COURT  OF  BARBADOS
IN  THE  HIGH COURT OF  JUSTICE

IN  THE MATTER  OF  THE LAND (TITLE
PROCEEDINGS)  ACT, 2011 (Section 3);

Claim  No. LTP 0088/2013

NOTICE  OF  APPLICATION  FOR  DECLARATION  OF
OWNERSHIP  AND  CERTIFICATE  OF  TITLE  IN

RESPECT  OF  ALL THAT LAND  SITUATE  AT
FITTS  VILLAGE IN THE PARISH  OF

SAINT  JAMES  IN  THIS  ISLAND

AND  IN  THE  MATTER OF  ALL  THAT  land situate 
at  Fitts Village in the parish of  Saint James in this Island 
containing by admeasurement 194.0 square metres  Abutting  
and Bounding to the East on lands of  John Jordan to the South 
on lands of  Dr. Cyril Nelson to the West on lands of  Ermine 
Spencer and to the North on a public road known as  Jordan's 
Tenantry Road or however else the same may abut and bound.

 TAKE    NOTICE    that  PAULINE  PATRICIA  JORDAN of  Fitts Village in the 
parish of  Saint James in this Island has applied to the High Court for a declaration of her 
ownership of  the title and a certifi cate of  title in respect of  the property described above.

 Any person having any adverse claim, lien or charge or right or interest against the 
said property should submit the claim duly authenticated on oath to the Registrar of  the 
Supreme Court, Bridgetown on or before the 28th  day of  February, 2014.

 Any other person who has any information relating to the ownership of the said 
property is invited to give such information in writing to the Registrar of the Supreme 
Court, Bridgetown on or before the 28th day of February, 2014.

 Dated the 30th day of  December, 2013.

DORIA  M.  MOORE
Attorney-at-Law for the Claimant.
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  ASSETS      
RESERVE OF EXTERNAL ASSETS
 Balances Held Abroad       53,222,919
 Foreign Notes & Coins       9,356,918
 Foreign Securities       555,409,206 
          617,989,043

 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND
 Reserve Tranche       17,619,687
 Holdings of  Special Drawing Rights      171,454,199
          189,073,886
          
 Total Reserve of External Assets       807,062,929 
  
LOCAL ASSETS
 SECURITIES
 Barbados Government Treasury Bills            369,324,595
 Barbados Government Debentures       75,000,000
          444,324,595
                    

 DISCOUNTS  AND  ADVANCES
  Government Ways & Means      230,540,000
          
 
 FIXED ASSETS (Net)       91,934,395

 OTHER ASSETS          37,866,541

  Total Local Assets       804,665,531
          1,611,728,460
  LIABILITIES
 Notes and Coins in Circulation       600,320,658

 DEPOSITS
 Government        45,567,103
 Banks         613,234,680
 Financial Institutions       31,948,313
 Other         2,361,761
          693,111,857
          
                                   
OTHER LIABILITIES
 Allocation of Special Drawing Rights      195,372,974
 Other         122,271,216
          317,644,190
           
       
 Total Liabilities       1,611,076,705

 OTHER  FUNDS       (4,693,174)
                        
CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
 Authorised Capital: BDS$5,000,000     
 Paid up Capital: Government of Barbados      2,000,000
 General Reserve       16,000,000
 Accumulated Defi cit       (11,094,111)
 Profi t and Loss Account       (1,560,960)
 Net Capital and Reserves       5,344,929
          1,611,728,460

CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS
Statement of Condition as at  October 31, 2013

Issued under Section 52(1) of the Central Bank of Barbados Act Cap. 323C

MICHAEL  D.  CARRINGTON
Financial  Controller.

Dr. DELISLE  WORRELL
Governor

 November 20, 2013

    October, 2013
    BDS $
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Type  of
Licence

Name of Applicant Date of
Application

Situation of PremisesOccupation Residence

NOTICE   NO. 204

LIQUOR  LICENCE  NOTICES
(Cap. 182)

APPLICATIONS  FOR  THE  GRANT  OF  LIQUOR  LICENCES  TO  THE  MAGISTRATE  DISTRICT  'B'  OISTINS

GALE-ANN  WEEKES  Silver Hill, Christ Church. Wooden shop adjoined to house 2014-01-06 Retail
      with kitchen and bathroom
      situated at Silver Hill,
      Christ Church.

STEPHANIE  WAITHE  Block 12C, Silver Hill, Wood and wall building located 2014-01-28 Retail
     Christ Church.   at Block 12A, Silver Hill,
      Christ Church.

HEATHER  E.  TROTMAN  Maxwell Hill, nr Maxwell Stall A1 situated at Oistins 2014-01-08 Retail
     Plains, Christ Church.   Bay Gardens, Christ Church.

HORACE  K.  SMITH Proprietor Thorne's Land, Barbaree's Hill, Wood and wall building 2014-01-14 Retail
     St. Michael.   situated at Niles Corner,
      Ealing Grove, Christ Church.

EULA  N.  SMITH-LAYNE  Cane Vale, Christ Church. Board structure with  2014-01-13 Retail
      galvanized roofi ng and toilet
      located at Cane Vale,
      Christ Church.

LORRAINE  ROSE Proprietor #58 Cane Vale New Road, Green and off white wall 2014-01-07 Retail
     Christ Church.   building situated at
      #58 Cane Vale New Road,
      Christ Church.

ROSITA  PRESCOD  Scarborough, Christ Church. Wall building situated at 2014-01-26 Retail
      Rosita Pat's Place, Oistins
      Bay Gardens, Oistins,
      Christ Church.

MADGERY  OLLIVERRE  Bourne's Land, Silver Sands, Green wood and wall building 2014-01-19 Retail
     Christ Church.   located at Bourne's Land,
      Silver Sands, Christ Church.

MARLENE  ANGELA  NILES Entrepreneur Apt. 4, 193 Rowans Park Bar and Restaurant trading as 2014-01-13 Restaurant
     South, St. George.   015 Restaurant and Bar
      situated at Dover Gardens,
      St. Lawrence Gap,
      Christ Church.

TYRONE  MAYCOCK Manager No. 82 Kingsland Gardens, Two storey wall building  2013-12-15 Retail
     Christ Church.   situated at Lot #2, Kingsland
      Gardens, Christ Church.

SONNY  STACY  ROSE  3rd  Avenue Maxwell Coast Club premises situated at 2013-12-12 Club
  ROGER-BURROWES    Road, Christ Church.   3rd  Avenue Maxwell Coast
      Road, Christ Church.

CAMERON  LEACOCK Manager #9 Joe Louis Boulevard, Mobile canteen located on 2013-12-31 Retail
     Christ Church.   Miami Beach, Christ Church.
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Type  of
Licence

Name of Applicant Date of
Application

Situation of PremisesOccupation Residence

LIQUOR  LICENCE  NOTICES  – Cont’d
(Cap. 182)

APPLICATIONS  FOR  THE  GRANT  OF  LIQUOR  LICENCES  TO  THE  MAGISTRATE  DISTRICT  "B"  OISTINS

DOMINIQUE  JEMMOTT Manager Lot #125 Albacore Close, Board, green coloured shop 2014-01-20 Retail
     Long Bay, St. Philip.   located at Lot #1, Silver Sands
      Drive, Christ Church.

GILLIAN  GONSALVES  Apt. 2, Graeme Hall  Terrace, Kiosk situated at Dover Beach, 2014-01-22 Retail
     Christ Church.   Christ Church.

MARK  ESTWICK Financial #403  Westwood Drive, Restaurant and Bar situated at 2014-01-08 Hotel
    Controller   Husbands, St. James.   Bougainvillea Beach Resort,
      Maxwell Coast Road,
      Christ Church.

KATHY  ANN BREWSTER  Ashby's Land, Oistins, Shingles, concrete building 2014-01-15 Retail
     Christ Church.   situated at Oistins Fishing
      Complex, Oistins,
      Christ Church.

KAREN  BOWE Manager #26  Durants, Christ Church. Wall building situated at 2013-12-08 Restaurant
     Barbados Golf Club,
      Durants, Christ Church.

SUSAN  HUNTE-LINTON Shopkeeper Lower Carter's Gap, Wood and wall structure with 2014-01-13 Retail
     Enterprise, Christ Church.   galvanized roof situated at
      Enterprise Main Road,
      Christ Church.

BRIAN  TALMA Watersports #136 Plover Court, Building situated at Silver 2013-12-17 Retail
    Operator   Long Beach, Christ Church.   Sands Beach Park,
      Christ Church.

 These Applications for  the above-mentioned Licences will  be considered at a Licensing Court to be held at Magistrates' Court Dist. "B"  Oistins 
on Wednesday the 19th day of  February, 2014 at 10.00 o'clock a. m.

R.  MARTIN
Clerk to the Licensing Authority.
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GOVERNMENT  NOTICE

Temporary  Assignment  of  Responsibility of  Ministers

Dr. the Hon. Denis S. Lowe, M.P.

 Responsibility under Section 72(1) of  the Constitution for the functions of the 
Minister of  Culture, Sports and Youth for the period January 24 to 26, 2014.

Senator  the Hon. Darcy W. Boyce

 Responsibility under Section 72(1) of the Constitution for the functions of  the 
Minister of  Industry, International Business, Commerce and Small Business 
Development for the period February 5 to 10, 2014.

The Hon.  Stephen A.  Lashley, M.P.

 Responsibility  under Section 72 (1) of  the Constitution for the functions of  the 
Minister of  Education, Science, Technology and Innovation  for  the  period 
February 6  to 8, 2014.

(M.P. 8251/11 Vol. LVIII)

NOTICE  NO. 205
 

CLICO  INTERNATIONAL  LIFE
INSURANCE  LIMITED

 SAMUEL  BURKE,  having made sworn deposition 
that  Policy  Number  IBJ0000689  on  the life of  himself 
has been lost,  and  having  made application to the Directors 
to grant duplication of  the same, notice is hereby given that 
unless objection is raised within four (4) weeks of the date 
hereof, the duplicate requested will be issued.

 Dated this 23rd day of  January, 2014.

By  Order,

TRACY  HARVEY
Supervisor,

Customer Service Department.

NOTICE  NO. 206
 

CLICO  INTERNATIONAL  LIFE
INSURANCE  LIMITED

 MARSDELLE  ISHMAEL,  having made sworn 
deposition that  Policy  Number  IBP0009312 on  the life of  
herself has been lost,  and  having  made application to the 
Directors to grant duplication of  the same, notice is hereby 
given that unless objection is raised within four (4) weeks 
of the date hereof, the duplicate requested will be issued.

 Dated this 23rd day of  January, 2014.

By  Order,

TRACY  HARVEY
Supervisor,

Customer Service Department.
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NOTICE  NO.  207

The  Change  of  Name  Act, Cap. 212A

 Applications  of the below-mentioned persons for a Change of  Name under the 
Change of Name Act, Cap. 212A have been made to the Registrar of the Supreme Court:

   Name     Address           Proposed Name

SYDNEY  NORMAN "Estelle Ville", EDGAR  DRAKE
   EDGAR  DRAKES Hope Road,
    St. Lucy.

DENIS  ST.  IVES  SMITH Corner 1st  Avenue DENIS  ST.  CLAIR
       Back Ivy,       AUGUSTUS  SMITH
    St. Michael.

RENEÉ  LEANDRA 723 Hancock Street, RENEÉ  LEANDRA
   KATRINA  TAITT Apartment 2A,    KATRINA  ISHMAEL
    Brooklyn,
    New York.

AURNE  ATHNEAL Thyme Bottom, ARNIE  ATHNEAL
   LASHLEY Christ Church.    LASHLEY

FREDERICK  ALPHONSO Three Houses Hill, FREDERICK
 SEALEY St. Philip.    ALPHONSO  SEALY

SANDRA  ANETA 24 Ealing Park, SANDRA  ANETA
   MCCOLIN Stage 4,    MCCOLLIN
    Christ Church.

LAUREN  &  CATHERINE "Indigo Rising", PHOEBE  LAUREN
   MAAS-BLAAUW #3 Whitehall Main Road,    ANGEL  MASS
 on behalf of St. Michael.
 PHOEBE  LAUREN
 MAAS-BLAAUW

PRINCESS  ONETA  JONES St. Martins, PRINCESS  OMETA
    St. Philip.    JONES

SHELDINE  CECELIA #43 Harmony Hall, SHELDINE  CECELIA
   DYAL  St. Lawrence,    DYALL
    Christ Church.

 Dated this 13th day of  February, 2014.

G.  DAVIS
for Registrar of the Supreme Court.
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ResolutionNo. 5/2014        M.P. 7247/3/25

     HOUSE OF  ASSEMBLY
 
 RESOLVED that the sum of ONE  MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY DOLLARS be 
granted from the Consolidated Fund and be placed at the disposal of  the Government 
to supplement the Estimates 2013-2014 as shown in the Supplementary Estimates 
No. 10, 2013-2014 which form the Schedule to this Resolution.
2014-02-04.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

SCHEDULE
Supplementary Estimates 2013-2014 No. 10

HEAD  28  --   MINISTRY  OF
   HOME  AFFAIRS
Program 202: Fire  Fighting
   Services
Subprogram 0203: Fire Service
   Department  282020203
Account Code: 102 --  Other
   Personal Emoluments  1,188,939  705,766
Account Code: 211 --  Mainte-
   nance of  Property  1,539,543  332,889
Program 243: Corrective and
   Rehabilitative  Services
Subprogram 0252: Prisons
   Department  282430252
Account Code: 211 --  Mainte-
   nance  of  Property  2,349,944  600,000
Subprogram 0254: Industrial 
   Schools 282430254
Account Code: 102  --  Other
   Personal Emoluments  269,434  100,000
Account Code: 226  --  Pro-
    fessional  Services  60,000  136,605

HEAD Code
Number

Provision in
Approved Estimates

2013 -- 2014

Provision in
Supplementary Esti-

mates Nos. 1 -- 9

Supplementary
Provision
Required

Other
Expenditure

Other
Expenditure

Other
Expenditure

$ $ $
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Resolution No. 6/2014                           M.P.  0710

      HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

 RESOLVED  that  the  sum  of  TEN  MILLION, THREE  HUNDRED AND  
NINETY  THOUSAND,  FIVE  HUNDRED  AND  FORTY  DOLLARS be granted  
from  the  Consolidated  Fund  and  be  placed  at  the  disposal of  the Government  
to supplement  the Estimates 2013--2014 as shown in the Supplementary Estimates 
No. 11,  2013--2014 which  form the Schedule to this Resolution.
2014-02-11.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

SCHEDULE
Supplementary Estimates 2013    --2014  No. 11

HEAD  40  --   MINISTRY  OF
   TRANSPORT  AND  WORKS
Program 510: Road  Network
   Services
Subprogram 0511: Highway Con-
   struction and Maintenance
   Services  405100511
Account Code: 785 --  Assets
  Under Construction  8,750,000  4,407,238
Subprogram 0552: Warrens
   Traffi c Safety Improvement
   Project 405100552
Account Code: 785 --  Assets
   Under  Construction  6,000,000  990,537
Subprogram 0557: Special
   Projects -- Road  Improvement 405100557
Account Code: 785 --  Assets
   Under  Construction  1,930,000  1,696,887
Program 516: Public 
   Transportation  Services
Subprogram 0524: Provision for 
   Traffi c and  Street Lighting 405160524 
Account Code: 207  --  Utilities  4,800,000  3,295,878

HEAD Code
Number

Provision in
Approved Estimates

2013 -- 2014

Provision in
Supplementary Esti-

mates Nos. 1 -- 10

Supplementary
Provision
Required

Other
Expenditure

Other
Expenditure

Other
Expenditure

$ $ $
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Resolution No. 7/2014                     M.P. 0561/5-22

                 PARLIAMENT

 RESOLVED that Parliament, in accordance with section 5 of the Crown Lands 
(Vesting and Disposal) Act, Cap. 225, approve the vesting in Hotels &    Resorts 
Limited of the parcel of land, the property of the Crown, situate at Hastings in the 
parishes of Saint Michael and Christ Church in this Island, together with buildings 
thereon, more particularly described in the First Schedule hereto, on the terms and 
conditions set out in the Second Schedule to this Resolution in order to effect the 
exchange of this parcel of land for a parcel of land owned by Hotels & Resorts 
Limited also situate at Hastings in the parish of Christ Church, for the construction 
of a Police Station by the Crown.

 APPROVED by the House of  Assembly this 14th day of  January, Two 
thousand and fourteen.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

 APPROVED  by the Senate this 12th day of  February,  Two thousand and 
fourteen.

KERRYANN  F.  IFILL
President.

I assent
ELLIOTT  F. BELGRAVE
Governor-General
13th February, 2014.

FIRST SCHEDULE

 ALL  THAT  LAND the property of the Crown, together  with  buildings 
thereon, being the  Hastings  Police  Station situate  at Hastings in the parishes 
of Saint Michael and Christ Church in this Island, containing by admeasurement 
11,091.8 square metres or thereabouts (inclusive of 1181.8 square metres in road 
and 100.5 square metres in road reserve).   Abutting  and  Bounding on lands now 
or formerly of Hotels and Resorts Limited, on the sea  and on lands now or formerly 
of the  Government of Barbados and on  a  public road  known as  Highway 7,  
leading  to  St. Ann’s Fort  in one  direction and to Worthing  in  the  other direction 
or however else  the  same  may abut and  bound, as  shown  and  delineated on  
a Plan  certifi ed on the 4th day of  November, 2011 by Camille Belgrave, Land  
Surveyor  and recorded in the Lands  and Surveys Department on the 9th day of 
November, 2011 as Plan No. 1142/2011.
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SECOND  SCHEDULE

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS

 1. The  Crown   agrees  to  the  exchange  of   119,391.14  square feet 
(11,091.8 square  metres) of  land  which it owns  at  Hastings in  the  parishes  of  
St. Michael  and Christ Church in this Island, for 46,504.2 square feet (4,350.1 square  
metres) of  land  also  situate  at  Hastings  in the parish of Christ Church owned 
by Hotels and Resorts Limited making up the Flamboyant site.  The exchange is to 
facilitate the construction of a  new Police Station which will replace the Hastings 
and Worthing Police Stations.

 2. As a part of the agreement to the exchange of the properties mentioned 
herein Hotels and Resorts Limited would meet 

(a) the cost associated with the provision of a road and sidewalks leading 
to the Drill Hall beach.  Further, it is agreed that the construction of the 
road and the sidewalks should be in accordance with the standards of the 
Ministry of Transport and Works; and

(b) the  relocation of  the sewerage system of  the  Barbados Water  Authority, 
which is located next to the Hastings Police Station.

Resolution No. 7/2014 – Cont'd
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Resolution No. 8/2014            M.P. 5380/00

               PARLIAMENT

 WHEREAS  by  section 12(1) of  the  National Petroleum Corporation  
Act, Cap. 280 it is provided that the Government of Barbados may guarantee in 
such manner  and  on such conditions as Parliament thinks fi t the redemption and 
repayment of

(a)  any interest on any debenture stock isssued by or on any loan to the 
Corporation; and

(b)  any other charge in respect of that loan;

 AND WHEREAS the National Petroleum Corporation has obtained a loan from 
the National Insurance Board, a body corporate established by and in accordance 
with the provisions of  the National Insurance and Social Security Act, Cap. 47, in 
the amount of $3,000,000.00 Barbados dollars;

 AND WHEREAS the proceeds of the loan are to be applied to fi nance capital 
works projects to reduce the loss of  natural gas by replacing corroded pipes and to 
improve the effi ciency in the gas transportation network;

 BE  IT  RESOLVED that Parliament approve the guarantee by the Government 
of Barbados for the repayment of  the principal amount of  $3,000,000.00 Barbados 
dollars, and any interest or charges payable thereon, on the terms and conditions set 
out in the Schedule hereto.

 APPROVED by the House of  Assembly this 4th day of  February, 2014.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

 APPROVED  by the Senate this 12th day of  February, 2014.

KERRYANN  F.  IFILL
President.

I assent
ELLIOTT  F.  BELGRAVE
Governor-General
13th February, 2014.
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Resolution No. 8/2014 – Cont'd

SCHEDULE

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS

Facility:  Term Loan.

Amount:  BDS $3,000,000.00.

Lender:  National Insurance Board.

Borrower:  National Petroleum Corporation.

Guarantor:  Government of  Barbados.

Purpose:  To facilitate capital works and to improve effi ciency  in the gas 
transportation network.

Term:  6 years.

Maturity Date: 14th day of  September, 2018.

Interest Rate:  6.325% per annum. Interest shall be calculated on a simple 
interest basis, on the number of days elapsed and for the purposes 
of calculation a year shall contain 365 days. The rate of interest 
is subject to reset after the 3rd year of disbursement and the 
minimum fl oor rate on the reset date is 6.325% per annum.

Repayment:  There shall be a one (1) year moratorium on principal, during 
which time interest shall be paid quarterly. Thereafter, the 
principal sum and interest shall be paid in nineteen (19) blended 
quarterly principal and interest payments of BDS$176,140.00 
and one (1) blended payment of principal and interest of 
BDS$176,141.00. Payments  shall commence on the 20th of 
July, 2013.

Commitment  Fees: $15,000.00 being 1/2 % of  BDS$3,000,000.00 per annum payable 
if  the Loan Facility is to be kept open for drawdowns for a period 
greater than 6 months from the date of the notifi cation of  the 
loan approval. The Commitment Fees shall be paid for each year 
that the Loan Facility is kept open.

Security: Unconditional and full Guarantee by the Government of  
Barbados.

Events of  Default: The Lender shall consider the Borrower to be in default and the 
loan (inclusive of  any interest accrued and unpaid on the principal 
sum occuring after the execution of  the Agreement and added to 
the principal sum) shall become immediately repayable and all 
unpaid interest which has accruded shall become immediately 
repayable:
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(i)  if  the Borrower fails on the due date to repay any part 
of  the principal sum or the interest payable pursuant to 
the Agreement and the Lender by notice in writing to the 
Borrower demands immediate repayment of  the loan  or the 
balance of  the loan outstanding;

(ii)  if the Borrower commits a breach of  Clause 8 of the 
Agreement;

(iii)  if  the Borrower cross defaults in repect of  other indebtedness 
or obligations guaranteed by the Borrower; or

(iv) if  the Agreement is or becomes (or is alleged to be) unlawful 
or unenforceable in any material respect.

In the event of a default of the non-payment of  the principal  
sum or interest or any part thereof or a breach of  Clause 8 of  the 
Agreement the Lender shall consider the Loan due and shall seek 
to rely on the Guarantee issued by the Government of  Barbados 
for immediate repayment.

The condonation by the Lender of  any breach or breaches by 
the Borrower of  any or all of  the stipulations and conditions 
contained in the Agreement shall in no way prejudice or affect 
or be construed as a waiver of  the rights, powers and remedies 
of  the Lender under the Agreement in respect of  any breach or 
breaches aforesaid.

Representations   The Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender the
And Warranties:  following:
 

(i)  the Borrower has the power and authority to execute, deliver 
and perform its obligations under the Agreement, that and 
all necessary action has been taken (and not revoked) to 
authorize the execution, delivery and performance of  the 
Agreement;

(ii)  the Agreement constitutes valid and binding obligations of 
the Borrower enforceable in accordance with its terms;

(iii)  the Borrower is not in default under any other Agreement 
to which it is party or by which it is bound, which default 
would have material adverse effect upon the operation or 
condition (fi nancial or otherwise) of the Borrower or be 
a material impairment on the ability of the Borrower to 
perform its obligations under the Agreement;

Resolution No. 8/2014 – Cont'd

SCHEDULE – Cont'd

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS – Cont'd
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(iv) the execution, delivery and performance of  the Agreement 
by the Borrower are not in confl ict with any law, rule, 
regulation, order or directive applicable to the Borrower, 
of which the Borrower is aware, or any agreement or 
undertaking to which the Borrower is a party or by which 
the Borrower may be bound; and

(v) all factual information supplied to the Lender by the 
Borrower in contemplation of or for the purpose of the 
Agreement was true and accurate in all material respects as 
at the date of the Agreement and it did not omit anything 
material, no change has occured since the date on which such 
information was supplied which renders the same untrue or 
misleading in any material respect, and in all projections and 
statement of  belief and opinion given by it to the Lender 
were made honestly and in good faith after careful enquiry 
and remain valid as at the date of the execution of  this 
Agreement.

Usual and customary for this type of  transaction  including but 
not limited to the following conditions precedent:

(a)  the liability of  the Lender to disburse the loan shall be subject 
to the condition that the Borrower has complied with the 
terms and conditions stipulated in the Agreement;

(b)  disbursement of the loan is conditional on the Borrower and 
the Lender receiving all necessary statutory and regulatory 
approvals to enter into the loan and delivery of the relevant 
Security and Loan Documentation;

(c)  the liability of  the Lender to disburse the Loan shall be 
subject to the condition that the Borrower has complied 
with the procedure set out in the Agreement and that the 
Borrower has prior to the advance of  the principal sum or 
any part thereof, arranged for the Letter of  Comfort from 
the Government of  Barbados to be delivered to the Lender;

(d)  the Lender shall not be obliged to disburse the Loan until the 
Letter of  Comfort from the Government of  Barbados is duly 
executed by the duly designated agent of the Governement 
of  Barbados and is in full force and effect;

(e)  the Lender shall not be obliged to make a disbursement under 
the Agreement in the event that the Guarantee is not granted 
within six (6) months after the provision of  the Letter of 
Comfort from the Government of  Barbados;

(f)  receipt by the Lender of  all necessary internal approvals;

Resolution No. 8/2014 – Cont'd

SCHEDULE – Cont'd

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS – Cont'd
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(g)  receipt by the Borrower of  all necessary governmental and 
regulatory approvals;

(h) complete and proper execution of all documentation, 
including the Agreement between the parties, to the 
satisfaction of  the Lender;

(i)  the Borrower shall provide documentary evidence to the 
satisfaction of  the Lender that the Borrower has received 
due authority to enter into the Agreement;

(j)  the Borrower shall provide a certifi ed copy of  the Resolution 
of  the Board of Directors of  the Borrower authorizing, the 
execution, delivery and performance by the Borrower of   
the Agreement;

(k)  A Certifi cate of  the Secretary of  the Borrower certifying the 
names of the offi cer or offi cers of  the Borrower authorized 
to sign the Agreement together with a sample of  the true 
signature of  each such offi cer; and

(l)  The absence of any material adverse changes in the 
economic fi nancial conditions, operations or ownership of  
the Borrower.

Resolution No. 8/2014 – Concl'd

SCHEDULE – Concl'd

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS – Concl'd
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Resolution No. 9/2014                                 M.P. 5001/2 T11

      PARLIAMENT      

 RESOLVED  that Parliament  approve the Ministers and 
Parliamentary Secretaries (Remuneration and Allowances of Members)  
Order, 2014 made by the Minister responsible for Finance on the seventh 
day of February, 2014 under section 5 of  the Ministers and Parliamentary 
Secretaries (Remuneration and Allowances of Members) Act, Cap. 8.

 RESOLVED that His Excellency the Governor-General be asked to 
assent and take the necessary steps to give effect to this Resolution.

 APPROVED  by  this House  of   Assembly  the  11th day  of    
February, 2014.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

 APPROVED by the Senate this 12th day of  February, 2014.

KERRYANN F.  IFILL
President.

I  assent
ELLIOTT  F.  BELGRAVE
Governor General
13th February, 2014.
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Resolution No. 10/2014          M.P. 5001/2 T11 
             
                     PARLIAMENT

 RESOLVED  that  Parliament approve the Senate and House of  
Assembly  (Remuneration  and  Allowances  of  Members) Order, 2014 
made  by   the   Minister   responsible   for   Finance  on  the  seventh day 
of  February, 2014 under section 8 of the Senate and House of Assembly 
(Remuneration and Allowances of  Members) Act, Cap. 13A.

 RESOLVED that His Excellency the Governor-General be asked to 
assent and take the necessary steps to give effect to this Resolution.

 APPROVED   by  this House  of   Assembly  the  11th day  of    
February, 2014.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

 APPROVED by the Senate this 12th day of  February, 2014.

KERRYANN F.  IFILL
President.

I  assent
ELLIOTT  F.  BELGRAVE
Governor General
13th February, 2014.
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Probate  Advertisements

NOTICE  NO. 208

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

LIONEL  ALLAN  DEANE also known as
LIONEL  DEANE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE   of   the   Will   dated   the 24th  day  of  
August 2012 of  LIONEL  ALLAN  DEANE  also known 
as  LIONEL  DEANE, deceased late of  "Margallan" Cave 
Hill in the parish of  Saint  Michael  in  Barbados who 
died at Bayview Hospital, Beckles Road in the parish of  
Saint Michael in Barbados on the 7th day of  August 2013 
by  DAVID  ALLAN  DEANE  and  ANGELA  DIANNE  
EDGHILL  both of  Wanstead Heights  in the parish of 
Saint Michael in Barbados the Executors named in the Will 
of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  after the lapse of fourteen (14) days from the date 
of the publication of  Notice of  Application in the Offi cial 
Gazette and from the date of publication of  the second 
Notice of  Application in this newspaper.

 Dated the 27th day of  January, 2014.

YEARWOOD  &  BOYCE
Attorneys-at-Law for the  Applicants,

No. 14 James Street, Bridgetown
Barbados.

NOTICE  NO. 209

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

ILENE  MONTELLE  MAYNARD also known as
MONTELLE  ILENE  MAYNARD  also known as
EILEEN  MONTELLE  MAYNARD also known as

MONTELLO  ILENE  MAYNARD 
née  LASHLEY

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE   of   the   Will   dated   the 30th  day  of  
August 2005 of  ILENE  MONTELLE  MAYNARD also 
known as  MONTELLE  ILENE  MAYNARD also known 
as  EILEEN  MONTELLE  MAYNARD also known as  
MONTELLO  ILENE MAYNARD née LASHLEY of  My 
Lords Hill in the parish of  Saint Michael in this Island 
who died in this Island on the 3rd day of  October 2012 by  
MYRNA  EUNILDA  LASHLEY,  the Executrix named in 
the Will of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  within fourteen (14) days from the date of  Notice in 
the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of the second notice 
of  this advertisement.

 Dated the 29th day of  January, 2014.

ELZO  GITTENS
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 211

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

DOROTHY  CLARISSA  RAMSAY

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of  the  Will  dated  the 25th day of  
April, 2012 of  DOROTHY  CLARISSA  RAMSAY  of 
"Chez Nous", 4th  Avenue, Goodland in the parish of  Saint 

Michael in this Island who died in this Island on the 8th day 
of  October 2013 by  ARLEY  RAMSAY  and  EDRICK  
DAVID  GRIFFITH,  the Executors named in the Will of  
the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  within fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in 
the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice 
of  this advertisement.

 Dated the 29th day of  January 2014.

ELZO  GITTENS
Attorney-at-Law

NOTICE  NO. 210

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JULIA  DA SILVA  VIERA  also known as
JULIA  DA  SILVA

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is being  made  for  the  following  Grant   of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated    the   20th    
November, 1979 of  JULIA  DA  SILVA  VIERA  also  
known as  JULIA  DA  SILVA  late of  9506 Glandon 
Street, Bellfl ower, Los  Angeles, California who died at 
the City of  Hope Medical Center, Los Angeles, 1500 E. 
Duarte Road, Duarte on the 29th day of  December, 1980 
by  FRANCIS  DENNIS  DA  SILVA  the  Executor named 
in the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

VONDA  M.  PILE
Attorney-at-Law,

Pinfold Street,
Bridgetown.
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NOTICE  NO. 212

BARBADOS

IN  THE  HIGH  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court – Civil Jurisdiction

(Probate)

In the Estate of

JOSEPH  MELIUS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the Will  dated   8th  October  2013 
of  JOSEPH  MELIUS  late of  Shorey Gap, Howells Cross 
Road in  the  parish  of  Saint Michael  in this Island who 
died  at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Martindale's  Road, 
St. Michael and  ALBINA  (BEVERLY)  CHASSANG 
on the 30th day of  December 2013 by MARGURITE  
MELIUS  AIMABLE  also known as  MARGURITE  
MELIUS  the Executrixes named in the Will of  the said 
deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 7th day of  February 2014.

SALLY  C.  COMISSIONG
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 213

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JAMES  ADOLPHUS  CLARKE
  also known as JAMES CLARKE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated   the 20th  day  of  
April  2010  of  JAMES ADOLPHUS  CLARKE  also  
known as  JAMES CLARKE of  Pilgrim Place in the parish 
of  Christ Church in this Island, who died in this Island on 
the 5th day of  March 2013 by  JULIET  CLARKE, the 
Executrix named in the Will of  the  said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  within fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in 
the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice 
of  this advertisement.

 Dated this 28th day of  January 2014.

CYRILLENE  THOMAS-MASCOLL
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 215

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JAMES  FITZHERBERT  MAYNARD
also known as 

  JAMES  FITZGERALD  MAYNARD

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated   the 30th  day  of  
August 2005 of  JAMES  FITZHERBERT  MAYNARD  
also known as  JAMES  FITZGERALD MAYNARD of  
My Lords Hill in the parish of  Saint  Michael  in this Island 
who died in this Island on the 30th day of  January 2008  by  
MYRNA  EUNILDA  LASHLEY,  the Executrix named in 
the Will of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  within fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in 
the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice 
of  this advertisement.

 Dated this 29th day of  January 2014.

ELZO  GITTENS
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 214

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

ELIZABETH  LAWRENCE  INCE

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated   the 16th  day  of  
May, 1988 of  ELIZABETH  LAWRENCE   INCE  late 
of  Apartment #304 "Haylie Brae" Rendezvous Ridge in 

the parish of Christ Church in this Island who died in this 
Island on the 3rd day of  September, 2013 by JOSEPH  
CECIL  INCE  the Executor named in the Will of  the said 
deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second Notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated 12th day of  February 2014.

FITZWILLIAM  STONE  &  ALCAZAR
Attorneys-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 216

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

IOLA  CALLENDER

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated   the 19th  day  of  
July, 2012 of  IOLA  CALLENDER  late of  Gemswick 
in the parish of  Saint  Philip in this Island who died 
in this Island on the 25th day of  November, 2013 by  
EMARLENE  EILEEN  BOWEN  and  MICHAEL  NEIL  
FITZWILLIAM  QC  the Executors named in the Will of  
the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second Notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated 12th day of  February,  2014.

FITZWILLIAM  STONE  & ALCAZAR
Attorneys-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 218

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

MAUREEN  LOUISE  ROACH
also known as

MAUREEN ROACH

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE   of   the  Will  dated   the 27th  day  of  
August 1971 of  MAUREEN  LOUISE  ROACH   also 
known as  MAUREEN  ROACH late of  #4 Western  
Avenue, Fort George Heights in the parish of  Saint Michael 
in Barbados who died in Barbados at The Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital, Martindales Road in the said parish of  Saint 
Michael on the 3rd day of  January 2014 by  FRANCES   
LOUISE  CHANDLER  and  WENDY  ANGELA  HOAD  
(in the said Will referred to as FRANCES  LOUISE  
ROACH and WENDY  ANGELA  ROACH respectively) 
the Executors named in the Will of  the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 13th day of  February 2014.

CHANCERY  CHAMBERS
Attorneys-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 217

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

MARJORIE  OMEATA  WILLOUGHBY

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will   dated   30th  day  of  
August 2008 of  MARJORIE  OMEATA  WILLOUGHBY  
late  of  BH6,   Bonnetts,  Brittons  Hill  in  the parish of  
St. Michael in this Island who died in this Island on the 

10th day of  December 2011 by  PAULINE  PATRICIA  
CLARKE-GOODING, the sole Executrix named in the 
Will of  the said deceased. 
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement. 

DE  NOVO  LEGAL
Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant.
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NOTICE  NO. 221

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

HENDERSON  NORMAN  DACOSTA  BREWSTER
also known as  HENDERSON BREWSTER

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated   the 12th  day  of  
July 2012 of  HENDERSON  NORMAN  DACOSTA  
BREWSTER  also known as  HENDERSON  BREWSTER, 
deceased late of  #112  Avenue 3, Cane  Garden  Park  in 
the parish of  Saint Thomas in this Island who died on the 
6th day of  November 2013 at Queen Elizabeth Hospital, 
Martindales Road in the parish of  Saint Michael in this 
Island by  UNA  EURENE  CAMBELL and TREVOR  
DELANO  CAMPBELL  the Executors named in the Will 
of  the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KEITH  A  E  MAYERS, QC
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 219

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

ERMINE  CLARISSA  BARROW-BURGESS
also known as  ERMINE BARROW-BURGESS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE of  the  Will  dated   the  28th  July  2008  
of  ERMINE  CLARISSA  BARROW-BURGESS  also 
known   as  ERMINE  BARROW-BURGESS  deceased  
late  of  Fairholme  Gardens  in the  parish  of   Christ  
Church  in  this  Island who died on the 13th day  of  
September 2013 at the Centre Point, Health Network 
Centre, Warrens Crescent in the parish of  Saint Thomas in 
this Island by LLOYD  LEICESTER  BOYCE  one of the 
Executors named in the Will of  the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KEITH  A  E  MAYERS, QC
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 220

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

CARSTON  MCDONALD  SIMMONS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE of  the  Will  dated 23rd  of  July 2013 
of  CARSTON  MCDONALD  SIMMONS deceased late 
of  1st  Avenue Westmoreland  in the parish of  Saint James  

in this Island who died on the 26th day of  December 2013 
at 1st  Avenue Westmoreland in the parish of  Saint James 
in this Island by YOLANDE  MARITA  SIMMONS  the 
Executrix named in the Will of  the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KEITH  A  E  MAYERS, QC
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 222

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

OLGA  BURNETT  also known as
ALMA  LOTTINA  OLGA  BURNETT

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated  13th  of   November 1995 
of OLGA BURNETT also known as  ALMA  LOTTINA  
OLGA   BURNETT  deceased late of  September  Square  
near 4th  Avenue Harts Gap in the parish of  Christ Church 
in this Island  who died on the 11th day of  August 2013 
at the Geriatric Hospital in the parish of  Saint Michael in 
this Island by  HALLAM  EYRE  PHILLIPS  the Executor 
named in the Will of  the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KEITH  A  E  MAYERS, QC
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 223

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

MAVIS  ALISON BECKLES

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  application is  
being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated   the 13th  day  of  
April 2012 of  MAVIS  ALISON  BECKLES  late of  
"Avondale", St. Lawrence in the parish of  Christ Church 

in this Island, who died in this Island on the 29th day of  
November 2013 by  SYLVIA  ADELLA   BECKLES, the 
Executrix named in the Will of  the said deceased. 
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 13th day of  February 2014.

JONES  &  GOODRIDGE
Attorneys-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 224

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JOYCE  CORDELIA  SAVOURY

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate  namely:-

 LETTERS  Testamentary to the Estate of  JOYCE  
CORDELIA  SAVOURY  late of  No. 52 Golden Mile, 
Heywoods in the parish of  St. Peter in this Island who died 
at No. 52 Golden Mile, Heywoods in the parish of  St. Peter 
in this Island on the 3rd day of  March 2012, by  STEVEN  
ST.  ELMO  SLOCOMBE  who is the son of  the said 
deceased.
 
 An Application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated the 24th day of  January 2014.

STAN  O.  SMITH
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 225

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

MADELINE   ERNESTA  HOLDER
also known as  MADELINE  HOLDER

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  application 
has been made  for  the  following  Grant  of  Probate 
namely:-

 PROBATE   of   the  Will   dated   8th  day  of  May, 
2012 of  MADELINE  ERNESTA  HOLDER  late of  360 
Marcus Garvey Boulevard, Brooklyn, New York 11222, 
United States of  America who died in the United States of  
America on the 21st day of  September, 2013 by  PETER  
ANDERSON  CLARKE  the Executor named in the Will 
of  the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

FLOYD  H.  PHILLIPS
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.

NOTICE  NO. 226

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

ALLAN  CARLTON  ISHMAEL
also known as  CARLTON  ISHMAEL

also known as CARL  ISHMAEL

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE   of   the  Will  dated   the 6th  day  of  
November 2012 of  ALLAN  CARLTON  ISHMAEL  also 
known as  CARLTON  ISHMAEL  also known as  CARL  
ISHMAEL  late of  1st  Avenue Homestead Drive, Frere 

Pilgrim in the parish of  Christ Church in Barbados who 
died at 1st  Avenue Homestead Drive, Frere Pilgrim in 
the parish of  Christ Church in Barbados on the 12th day 
of  February, 2013 by  ERROL  SEALY  and  MARCIA  
STABLER  the Executors named in the Will of  the 
deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

LEX  CARRIBEAN
Attorneys-at-Law,

Per: Tammi C.  Pilgrim.

NOTICE  NO. 227

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

HENRY  EVERSON  THOMPSON
also known as  HENRY  THOMPSON
also known as  HARRY  THOMPSON

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  application  
is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  Probate 
namely:-

 PROBATE   of   the  Will  dated   the 1st  day  of  
February, 2011 of  HENRY  EVERSON  THOMPSON  
also  known as  HENRY  THOMPSON  also known as  
HARRY  THOMPSON  late  of  No. 50 Wanstead Gardens, 
Cave Hill in the parish of Saint Michael in this Island, who 
died in this Island on the 18th day of  September, 2013 
by  HENRIETTA  ELIZABETH  THOMPSON  and  
JANIELLE  MARESHA  THOMPSON, the Executors 
named in the Will of  the deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar of  
the Supreme Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of 
Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the 
second notice of  advertisement.

 Dated this 13th day of  February, 2014.

MARK  H.  FORDE
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 228

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court – Civil Jurisdiction

(Probate)

In the Matter of  the Estate of

HELMUT  WILHELM  RUDOLF  CORDES

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE   of    the    Will   dated   2nd   day    
of   June  2009 of  HELMUT  WILHELM  RUDOLF  
CORDES (the deceased) who  died in  Alt-Moabit, No. 122, 
10557 Berlin-Mitte, Berlin in Germany on the 7th day of  
November, 2013 by  BRIGITTE  BARBARA  TAYLOR,  
the Executrix named in the said Will of  the deceased.
 
 After fourteen (14) days from the date of  
advertisement of  this Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and 
from the date of  the second advertisement of  this Notice 
in this daily newspaper shall elapse, an  Application shall 
be submitted to the Supreme Court.

ERSKINE  L.  HINDS, Q.C.
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 229

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court – Civil Jurisdiction

In the Estate of

GEORGE  ALBERT  LOVELL
also known as  GEORGE  LOVELL

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  application is  
being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  Probate namely:-

 PROBATE   of   the  Will  dated   the 7th  day  of  
June 2008 of  GEORGE  ALBERT  LOVELL also known 
as  GEORGE  LOVELL  late of  Orange Hill in the parish 
of Saint James in this Island who died in this Island on 

the 14th day of  March 2011 by  SELWIN  O'NEALE  
LOVELL  who is the sole Executor named in the Will of  
the deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court  fourteen (14) days from the date 
of Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of the 
second notice of  this advertisement.

 Dated this 12th day of  February, 2014.

GEORGE  WALTON  PAYNE  &  CO.
Attorneys-at-Law for the  Applicant.
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NOTICE  NO. 230

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

DAVID  PRIDDEE  also known as
DAVID  ALFONSO  PRIDDEE

also known as  DAVID  A.  PRIDDEE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Letters of  Administration  Cum  Testamento  Annexo 
namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  CUM  
TESTAMENTO ANNEXO to the Estate of DAVID  
PRIDDEE   also   known   as  DAVID   ALFONSO  
PRIDDEE  also   known  as  DAVID  A.  PRIDDEE  late  
of  Lot  33 2nd  Avenue Fairways Garden, Rendezvous 
in the parish  of  Christ Church who died at Queen 
Elizabeth Hospital in the parish of  Saint Michael on the 
18th November 2012 by  DAVID  ANTHONY  PRIDDEE  
the duly constituted  Attorney on record in this Island for 
MICHELLE  O'HARA  CHASE  the sole named benefi ciary 
in the Last Will and Testament of  DAVID  PRIDDEE  also 
known as  DAVID  ALFONSO  PRIDDEE  also known as  
DAVID  A.  PRIDDEE.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second Notice of  
the advertisement.

 Dated the 13th day of  February 2014.

FELICIA  S.  MORRIS
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 233

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

BERYL  GWENDOLYN  PHILLIPS 
also known as BERYL  PHILLIPS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Letters of  Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to  the Estate 
of  BERYL  GWENDOLYN  PHILLIPS  also known as  
BERYL  PHILLIPS  late of  Derriston Road, Grazettes 
in the parish of  Saint Michael in this Island who died at 
Derriston Road, Grazettes in the parish of  Saint Michael 
in this Island on the 28th day of  August 2013 by  OLIVER  
WENDELL  HOLMES  PHILLIPS and  RODNEY  
LIVINGSTONE  BERNARD  PHILLIPS  who are two of  
the children of  the deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KEITH  A  E  MAYERS, QC
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 232

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

GRANTLEY  BERNARD  BANFIELD 
also known as GRANTLEY  BANFIELD

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Letters of  Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to  the Estate 
of  GRANTLEY  BERNARD  BANFIELD  also known as  

GRANTLEY  BANFIELD  deceased late of  Pioneer Road, 
Bush Hall in the parish of  Saint Michael in this Island 
who died at Pioneer Road, Bush Hall in the parish of  Saint 
Michael in this Island on the 4th day of  April 2013 by  
ESTHER  ANITA  BANFIELD  who is the wife of  the 
deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KEITH  A  E  MAYERS, QC
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 231

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

OPHELIA  ALLMAN  also known as
OPHELIA  LEOTTA  ALLMAN

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Letters of  Administration  de bonis  non namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  DE  BONIS  
NON  to  the Estate of  OPHELIA  ALLMAN  also known 
as  OPHELIA  LEOTTA   ALLMAN  deceased  late   of   
#98 Wilcox in the parish of  Christ Church  in  this Island 
who died at Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Martindales Road, 
in the parish of  Saint Michael in this Island on the 20th day 
of  March 2010 by  JOYCELYN  EUDORA  ALLMAN 
who is the daughter of  the deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KEITH  A  E  MAYERS, QC
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 234

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

CECILIA  WINIFRED  SIMMONS  also known as
WINIFRED  CECILIA  SIMMONS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Letters of  Administration cum testomento  de bonis non  
namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION CUM  
TESTOMENTO  of  the Will dated 11th of  June 1964 
of  CECILIA  WINIFRED  SIMMONS  also known as  
WINIFRED  CECILIA  SIMMONS  deceased late of  
Maycock Road, Checker Hall  in the parish of  Saint Lucy 
in this Island who died at Maycock Road, Checker  Hall, 
in the parish of Saint Lucy in this Island on the 5th day 
of  August 1975 by  THEOPHILUS  BROWNE  who is 
the duly constituted Attorney on record for  KENNETH  
RANDOLPH  SIMMONS  one of  the benefi ciaries named 
in the said Will.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KEITH  A  E  MAYERS, QC
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 235

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

SYLVESTER  GLASGOW

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to  the Estate 
of  SYLVESTER  GLASGOW  late of Enterprise in the 
parish of  Christ Church in this Island who died at Lower 

Carter's Gap, Enterprise in the parish of Christ Church in 
this Island on the 22nd day of  March, 2011 by  CLOTELLE  
GLASGOW  who is the wife of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement. 

VONDA  M. PILE
Attorney-at-Law,

Pinfold Street,
Bridgetown.

NOTICE  NO. 236

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court – Civil Division

(Probate)

In the Estate of

FREDERICA  BELFIELD  CORBIN-BELL
also known as

FREDERICA  CORBIN-BELL

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE   of   the  Will  dated   the  10th   day  of  
January, 2005  of  FREDERICA  BELFIELD  CORBIN-
BELL  also known as  FREDERICA  CORBIN-BELL  
late of  Love and Care Nursing Home, Dover in the parish 
of  Christ Church, Barbados who died at Love and Care 
Nurisng Home, Dover in the parish of Christ Church, 
Barbados on the 20th day of  January, 2014 by  JUDY  
PATRICIA  CORBIN-ALKINS  the Executrix named in 
the said Will.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 10th day of  February 2014.

CARRINGTON &  SEALY
Attorneys-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 239

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

CATHERINE  L.  EVANSON also known as
CATHERINE  LEONI  EVANSON

nee  FRANKLIN
also known as KATHLEEN  EVANSON

nee  FRANKLYN  also known as
CATHERINE  LEONIE  EVANSON

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to  the 
Estate of  CATHERINE  L.  EVANSON  also known as 
CATHERINE  LEONI  EVANSON  nee FRANKLIN  also 
known as  KATHLEEN  EVANSON  nee  FRANKLYN  
also known as  CATHERINE  LEONIE  EVANSON late of  
No. 12 Church  Hill  in  the parish of  Christ Church who 
died in  this Island  on the 9th day of  September, 2012 by  
HEATHER SHIRLEY  EVANSON  the daughter of  the 
said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

FLOYD  H.  PHILLIPS
Attorney-at-Law for the Applicant.

NOTICE  NO. 238

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

OSCAR  SEYMOUR  HUSBANDS  also known as
SEYMOUR  OSCAR  HUSBANDS

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  CUM  
TESTAMENTO  ANNEXO  DE  BONIS  NON  
ADMINISTRATIS  dated 4th day of  December 1978 to the 

Estate of  OSCAR  SEYMOUR  HUSBANDS  also known 
as  SEYMOUR  OSCAR  HUSBANDS late of  Prospect 
in the parish of  Saint James in this Island who died in 
this Island on the 15th day of  July 1996 by  GEORGE  
ALFRED  HUSBANDS  one of  the benefi ciaries named in 
the Will of the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

FLOYD  H.  PHILLIPS
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.

NOTICE  NO. 237

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

EDLA  NAOMI  MURRAY  also known as
EDLA  MURRAY

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  application 
is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   Administration  
namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  CUM  
TESTAMENTO  ANNEXO  DE  BONIS  NON  dated 
the 11th day of  November, 1986 to the Estate of  EDLA  
NAOMI  MURRAY  also known as  EDLA  MURRAY  
late of Warrens in the parish of  Saint Michael in this Island, 
who died in this Island on the 3rd day of  March, 1987 
by SONIA  YVETTE  JOHNSON,  the duly constituted  
Attorney on record in this Island for  ANDERSON  
CLARKE,  one of  the benefi ciaries named in the Will of  
the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar of  
the Supreme Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of 
the Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the 
second notice of  this advertisement.

 Dated this 13th day of  February, 2014.

MARK  H.  FORDE
Attorney-at-Law.

February 13, 2014 175



OFFICIAL  GAZETTE

NOTICE  NO. 240

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

THOMAS  CARDINAL  LARRIER

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  WITH 
WILL  ANNEXED  DE  BONIS  NON  to the Estate of  
THOMAS  CARDINAL  LARRIER  late of  Grand View 
in the parish of  Saint Philip in this Island who died at 
Grand View in the parish of  Saint Philip in this Island on 
the 5th day of March, 1968 by MURA  ELAINE  PAYNE  
nee  McCARTHY,  MARVA  AGNELLA  BURKE  nee 
McCARTHY  and  MERLENE  EUREKA  WORKMAN 
nee McCARTHY  the residuary benefi ciaries named in the 
Will of  the  said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
the advertisement.

 Dated this 31st day of  January, 2014.

PATRICK  McI. PHILLIPS
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 241

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JAMES  CHRISTOPHER  WEEKES

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS OF  ADMINISTRATION of the Estate of 
JAMES CHRISTOPHER  WEEKES  late of  #8 Mount 
Pleasant Heights, Mount Pleasant, in the parish of Saint 

Philip in this Island who died at Queen Elizabeth Hospital, 
Martindales Road in the parish of Saint Michael in 
this Island on the 17th day of  October, 2012 by  JEAN  
GLORIA WEEKES  who is the wife of  the deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of 
advertisement.

VONDA  M.  PILE
Attorney-at-Law,

Pinfold Street,
Bridgetown.

NOTICE  NO. 242

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

MIRIAM  HOLDER  nee  SOBERS

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant 
namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate of 
MIRIAM  HOLDER  nee  SOBERS  late of  Jackson in the 
parish of Saint Michael who died in the Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital on the 16th day of  January 1982 by  SEYMORE  
HOLDER  the son of  the said deceased.

 Unless CAVEAT  is  lodged  within  fourteen (14) 
days  from   the  date   of   notice  in the  Offi cial  Gazette 
dated  February 13, 2014  and  from  the date  of  the 
second  notice  of  advertisement  in  the Daily Nation 
dated February 13, 2014 with the Registrar of  the Supreme 
Court and through whom the above application has been 
made Probate and Letters of  Administration will be 
granted accordingly. 
 

MARILYN  MOORE
Attorney-at-Law,

Elliott  D.  Mottley &  Co.,
"Shenstone", Strathclyde,

St. Michael.
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NOTICE  NO. 245

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

LORNA  ANITA  HAMPDEN  also known as
LORNA  HAMPDEN

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  the 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to the Estate of   
LORNA   ANITA   HAMPDEN  also known as  LORNA  
HAMPDEN, late of  Number 3 Gall Hill Development, 
Gall Hill in the parish of  Christ Church in this Island on the 
22nd day of  October, 2013 by  ROSALIND  PATRICIA  
HAMPDEN-BROWNE, the daughter of  the said deceased. 
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court  fourteen (14) days from the date 
of this advertisement to proceed with the above-named 
application for Administration.

 Dated this 13th  February, 2014.

CICELY  P.  CHASE Q.C.
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.

NOTICE  NO. 244

BARBADOS

IN  THE  HIGH  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

CARL  RICHARD  DOWNIE
also known as

CARL  DOWNIE

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Letters of  Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate 
of CARL  RICHARD  DOWNIE  also known as  CARL  
DOWNIE  late of  Country Road in the parish of  Saint 

NOTICE  NO. 243

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

SELWYN  LLOYD  SOBERS  also known as
SELWYN  L.  SOBERS

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to the Estate of  
SELWYN  LLOYD  SOBERS  also known  as SELWYN  
L. SOBERS  late of  Passage  Road  in the parish of  
Saint Michael who died in this Island on the 7th day of  
September, 2013  by  CHRISTON  SELWYN  ELSTON  
SOBERS the son of  the said deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

FLOYD  H.  PHILLIPS
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.

Michael in this Island who died at the Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital on the 3rd day of  June 2013 by ESTHER  
BEVERLEY  DOWNIE  nee  WILLIAMS  who is the wife 
of  the deceased.
 
 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

ANTHONY  D.  FRANCIS-WORRELL
Attorney-at-Law,

Seneca  Chambers,
Charlton  House,
Whitepark Road,

St. Michael.
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